S.I. 22 of 2022

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION ACT

(Act 18 of 2016)

Environment Protection (Landscape and Waste Management Agency)(Amendment) Regulations, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 as read with section 10(b) of the Environment Protection Act, the Minister responsible for Agriculture, Climate Change, and Environment makes the following regulations —

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Environment Protection (Landscape and Waste Management Agency) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022.

Amendment of Regulations

2. The Environment Protection (Land and Waste Management Agency) Regulations, 2009 (S.I. 29 of 2009), as last amended by S.I. 52 of 2016, (hereinafter referred to as the 'principal Regulations') are amended in accordance with regulation 3.

Amendment of regulation 10

- **3.** Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations, is hereby amended as follows
 - (a) by repealing subregulation (1), and substituting therefore, the following
 - "(1) The Agency is managed by a Board appointed by the Minister, consisting of the following members
 - (a) the Chief Executive Officer appointed under regulation 5(1);

- (b) a representative of the Ministry responsible for Environment nominated by the Minister;
- (c) a representative of the Ministry responsible for Health nominated by the Minister, after consultation with the Minister responsible for Health;
- (d) a representative of the Ministry responsible for Community Affairs nominated by the Minister, after consultation with the Minister responsible for Community Affairs;"
- (b) by repealing subregulation (2), and substituting therefore, the following subregulation
 - "(2) The Minister may appoint 3 other persons to be members, who in the opinion of the Minister, have knowledge and experience likely to contribute to the successful direction of the affairs and operations of the Agency."

MADE this 8th day of February, 2022.

FLAVIEN JOUBERT MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, CLIMATE CHANGE, AND ENVIRONMENT